


The year 2009 turned out to be one of the most challenging 
periods we have seen in the last decade. The recessionary 
trends that became evident in 2008 grew more severe 
throughout most of 2009. All of the diverse markets we 
serve, except those for our military and mining products, 
were negatively affected to some degree. The result was a 
17% decline in total sales for the year, to $112.7 million from 
$135.9 million in 2008. The decline brought with it a reduction 
in the use of our capacity, which in turn depressed our 
profitability. Net earnings decreased 77%, to $1.0 million from 
$4.5 million in 2008.

Significant economic downturns such as manufacturers 
experienced throughout 2009 require intense and timely 
efforts by management to ensure continued success. As the 
economy contracted in 2009, we concentrated on doing all 
the common-sense things any business should do under the 
circumstances. We reduced our workforce through layoffs 
and furloughs, shortened our work schedules as much as we 
could without disrupting customer service, and restructured 
our work processes where feasible to enhance productivity. 
In taking these steps, we acted with caring concern for our 
employees. The goal of the changes was to more closely align 
our production costs and operating expenses with the weak 
sales demand we were experiencing in our operating units. 
While such measures did not have an immediate impact, they 
did lead to more positive results in the latter half of 2009.  

We believe the changes made will be even more beneficial  
to profit margins when stronger economic activity returns.

We also were concerned to make sure the short-term 
measures did not undercut our longer term initiatives to 
promote future growth and profitability. It is essential for us 
to continue developing new products for the commercial and 
military markets; to search for acquisitions which will enhance 
the future growth and profitability of the Company; and to 
update our capital equipment to improve our productivity  
and quality.

During the year, we necessarily had to adjust our business 
plan to focus on maintaining and strengthening our liquidity, 
a vital objective during difficult economic times. We 
accomplished that task very successfully, as is shown by 
our strong balance sheet (included in our Form 10-K report). 
We serviced our debt obligations, provided for necessary 
capital expenditures and, most important to our shareholders, 
continued our record of uninterrupted dividend payments. 

A consequence of the global financial crisis was that financial 
institutions significantly tightened their credit conditions. 
During 2009, Bank of America, our lender, imposed additional 
restraints and costs on the Company’s liquidity. These 
included a reduction in our lines of credit; a requirement 
that we maintain large restricted cash balances; and debt 
covenant restrictions that could potentially impact our 
freedom to continue our dividend policy. Concluding that the 
new conditions were unnecessary, we chose to terminate our 
relationship with Bank of America and entered into a new and 
more acceptable agreement with People’s United Bank. We 
believe that with the new relationship, the Company will have 
sufficient credit available to sustain itself well into the future. 

Segment Performance in 2009

Industrial Hardware Group – Despite the difficult economic 
conditions, this segment performed quite well in 2009. We 
attribute the strength of the segment’s performance to the 
diversity of its markets. 

Our Eberhard units manufacture latching and other hardware 
products for trailer trucks, service vehicles and school buses, 
as well as highly engineered latching systems used in several 
military vehicles. Eberhard also furnishes locks and latching 
products, either directly or through our distribution network, 
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to other diverse markets. Most of our vehicular markets were 
negatively impacted by the poor economy last year. However, 
our military business remained strong, and will likely stay 
strong in 2010 and beyond.

The Canadian Commercial Vehicles subsidiary manufactures 
panels made of a proprietary lightweight composite material. 
Its major product is sleeper cabs that it provides to the 
commercial truck market and to the military for use on 
Class 8 trucks. After softening during 2009, these markets 
have begun to be more active. In addition, we have recently 
introduced our lightweight composite panels for use in the 
construction of delivery vans for the food service industry 
in Mexico. The panels provide weight reduction resulting in 
reduced fuel consumption. Several other new and exciting 
opportunities for our composite panels have also opened up  
in the electronic flat board market. 

Metal Products Group – During the last few years, we have 
experienced poor operating results at Frazer & Jones.  The 
poor results have been caused by a variety of factors which 
included extraneous one-time charges and some equipment 
failures causing down time in our operations. To overcome 
the equipment problems and ensure customer service and 
manufacturing quality, we intend to spend $2.5 million in  
2010 on upgrading major equipment at the unit’s facility. 

The Frazer & Jones division produces a proprietary line of 
mine roof anchors used in securing the roofs in underground 
coal and metallurgical mines. The market for our anchors and 
other mining products is currently very robust. We expect 
it to remain strong in the future, since we believe coal will 
continue to play an important role in meeting worldwide 
energy requirements, notwithstanding the political dialogue 
regarding coal-fired plants. We remain committed to serving 
the global coal-mining markets.

Security Products Group – Of our three segments, Security 
Products was the one most severely affected by last year’s 
weak economic conditions. Security Products markets locks 
under the SearchAlert, Sesamee and Prestolock brand names, 
as well as coin collection products and Smart Card systems 
for the commercial laundry market. The segment serves 
approximately 20 different markets—including the luggage, 
appliance and recreational vehicle industries—and most of 

those markets were impacted negatively by the economic 
downturn. Among the factors contributing to the 2009 results 
for this segment were reduced travel and stricter baggage-
checking policies; weakness in the recreational vehicle 
markets; gasoline prices; the consumer credit crunch; and 
housing industry problems. About one-half of the decrease 
in the Company’s total 2009 sales volume was due to the 
markets served by the Security Products Group.

We anticipate that 2010 will be a stronger year for this 
business than 2009. Some of our markets are showing 
positive signs, and our Greenwald division is planning to 
introduce new, higher technology products during the year.

The Company’s detailed financial statements, footnotes and 
Management Discussion and Analysis are included in the 
attached report on Form 10-K. The report also includes the 
required certifications attesting that we are fully compliant 
with the applicable provisions of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and 
that the information contained in the report fairly presents, in 
all material respects, the Company’s financial condition and 
results of operations. I urge all of you to read Form 10-K. 

We believe that the short-range actions we took and the 
longer range goals we did not sacrifice will deliver benefits 
in 2010. Even if the economic recovery is modest, we will 
experience greater utilization of our capacity; this, along with 
our cost reductions, will result in more acceptable margins. 
The introduction of new products will enable us to enter 
new markets. These factors will put us in a strong strategic 
position to benefit from any economic recovery. 

As always, I thank our shareholders and Board of Directors 
for their confidence and support, and all of our employees for 
their hard work, dedication and understanding during these 
difficult times. 

Leonard F. Leganza 
Chairman of the Board, President and Chief Executive Officer

The year 2009 turned out to be one of the most 
challenging periods we have seen in the last decade.



Financial Highlights (In Thousands)

2009 2008 2007 2006 2005

SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

Net Sales  $112,665 $135,878 $156,281 $138,465 $109,107

Net Income  1,036 4,505 10,081 9,659 4,367

Income Taxes  865 1,538 4,765 5,187 2,653

Income Before Taxes  1,902 6,043 14,845 14,846 7,020

Interest Expense  1,728 1,064 1,289 1,098 1,014

Depreciation and Amortization 4,103 4,128 4,370 3,746 3,460

Capital Expenditures  2,226 2,331 2,868 6,722 1,750

Dividends Paid  2,155 1,938 1,802 1,715 1,600

PER SHARE DATA

Net Income (Diluted)  $0.17 $0.73 $1.68 $1.67 $0.75

Net Book Value  10.67 10.14 11.82 9.43 7.92

Tangible Net Worth  7.98 7.34 8.81 6.30 5.61

Net Working Capital  7.09 7.91 7.85 6.16 5.36

Dividends  0.36 0.33 0.32 0.31 0.29

Average Shares Outstanding (Diluted)  6,241,780 6,159,563 5,989,754 5,768,108 5,828,837

FINANCIAL RATIOS

Return on Investment 2% 6% 19% 21% 10%

Net Income as a % of Sales 1% 3% 6% 7% 4%

Gross Profit Margin 18% 19% 23% 25% 23%

Sales per Employee (in thousands)  $189 $195 $211 $199 $170

Net Income Per Employee (in thousands)  $2 $6 $14 $14 $7

Current Ratio  3.9 4.8 3.9 2.5 3.3

2009 2008

Quarter
Sales Price

High           Low
Cash Dividends

Declared Quarter
Sales Price

High            Low
Cash Dividends

Declared

First $ 12.43 $  8.11 $.09 First $18.55 $14.51 $.08

Second  17.48   10.35 .09 Second    20.00    15.00 .08

Third 18.42    15.30 .09 Third    16.10    13.10 .08

Fourth 17.57    11.14 .09 Fourth    13.40    7.88 .09

Common Stock Market Prices and Dividends Paid
The Company’s Common Stock is traded on the NYSE Amex (formerly the American Stock Exchange)  
(ticker symbol EML). High and low stock prices and dividend payments for the past two years were:



Summarized Financial Data

2009 2008 2007
Statements of Earnings

Net sales  $ 112,665,464  $ 135,878,490  $ 156,281,083 

Cost of products sold   92,031,078   110,415,392   120,343,196 
Other expenses   18,732,857   19,420,250   21,092,424 

  110,763,935   129,835,642   141,435,620 

Income before income taxes   1,901,529   6,042,848   14,845,463 

Income taxes   865,122   1,538,225   4,764,770 

NET INCOME  $ 1,036,407  $ 4,504,623  $ 10,080,693 

Net income per share: 
     Basic  $ 0.17  $ 0.77  $ 1.79 
     Diluted  $ 0.17  $ 0.73  $ 1.68 

Balance Sheets
ASSETS

Current assets  $ 59,761,021  $ 61,692,263  $ 63,252,611 

Property, plant and equipment, net   22,973,633   23,910,709   25,234,214 

Prepaid pension cost   36,838   -   1,792,657 

Deferred income taxes   1,283,323   3,154,810   - 

Other assets, net   16,817,044   17,259,186   18,072,419 

TOTAL ASSETS  $ 100,871,859  $ 106,016,968  $ 108,351,901 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities  $ 15,480,771  $ 12,947,508  $ 16,224,211 

Deferred income taxes   -   -   2,390,882 

Other long-term liabilities   1,077,247   1,614,833   1,620,311 

Long-term debt, less current portion   4,285,713   11,428,571   14,383,060 

Accrued postretirement benefits   1,341,498   1,062,719   1,111,234 

Accrued pension cost   12,089,326   15,311,924   1,226,994 

Interest rate swap obligation    -    1,169,848   577,941 

Shareholders’ equity   66,597,304   62,481,565   70,817,268 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  $ 100,871,859  $ 106,016,968  $ 108,351,901 

Cash Flows
Cash flows from operations  $ 13,343,558  $ 7,613,225  $ 8,760,078 

Investing activities  (2,226,025)  (2,446,420)  (2,842,709)

Financing activities  (3,405,870)  (4,169,446)  (1,087,521)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   67,385   (239,456)   278,416 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   7,779,048   757,903   5,108,264 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year   8,967,625   8,209,722   3,101,458 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  $ 16,746,673  $ 8,967,625  $ 8,209,722 

The information presented above has been derived from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company as presented in the Form 10-K included in this report.
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Managing Director
Canadian Commercial Vehicles Corporation

Roger Chang
Managing Director
World Lock Co. Ltd.
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Annual Meeting
The annual meeting of shareholders of The Eastern Company will be held on Wednesday, April 28, 

2010 at 11:00a.m., local time, at the office of the Company, 112 Bridge Street, Naugatuck, CT  06770

Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm
Fiondella, Milone & LaSaracina  LLP, Glastonbury, Connecticut

Transfer Agent and Registrar
American Stock Transfer & Trust Co.

40 Wall Street, New York, NY  10005

1-800-937-5449

Dividend Reinvestment & Stock Purchase Plan
The Eastern Company offers a Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) which also features a no-load stock 

purchase program. It is available to all interested investors who would like to initiate or increase their 

holdings in The Eastern Company. To receive a brochure and application form for this plan, contact  

The Eastern Company directly at (203) 729-2255, ext. 104, or phone the program administrator, 

American Stock Transfer & Trust Co. at 1-800-278-4353. You may also enroll online by logging onto 

www.INVESTPOWER.com and by entering the Company Ticker Symbol EML under Plan Search.

Forward-Looking Statements
This Annual Report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities 

Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such statements reflect the Company’s current expectations regarding 

its products, its markets and its future financial and operating performance. These statements, 

however, are subject to risks and uncertainties that may cause the Company’s actual results in future 

periods to differ materially from those expected. Such risks and uncertainties include, but are not 

limited to, unanticipated slowdowns in the Company’s major markets, changing customer preferences, 

lack of success of new products, loss of customers, competition, increased raw material prices, 

problems associated with foreign sourcing of parts and products, worldwide conditions and foreign 

currency fluctuations that may affect results of operations and other factors discussed from time to 

time in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company is not 

obligated to update or revise the aforementioned statements for those new developments. 



Phone: 203.729.2255 | Fax: 203.723.8653 

E-mail: ir@easterncompany.com | www.easterncompany.com

INDUSTRIAL HARDwARE GROUP

SECURITY PRODUCTS GROUP

METAL PRODUCTS GROUP

Eberhard Manufacturing Division
Cleveland, Ohio

www.eberhard.com

Eberhard Hardware Manufacturing, Ltd.
Tillsonburg, Ontario, Canada
www.eberhardcanada.com

Canadian Commercial Vehicles Corporation
Kelowna, British Columbia, Canada

www.ccvbc.com

Eastern Industrial, Ltd.
Shanghai, China

www.eischina.com

Sesamee Mexicana, S.A. de C.V. 
Composite Panel Technologies

Lerma, Mexico
www.sesamee.com.mx 
www.cptech.com.mx

Greenwald Industries Division
Chester, Connecticut

www.greenwaldindustries.com

The Illinois Lock Company/
CCL Security Products/ Royal Lock Division

Wheeling, Illinois
www.illinoislock.com
www.cclsecurity.com
www.royallock.com

World Lock Co. Ltd.
World Security Industries Co. Ltd.

Taipei, Taiwan; China
www.worldlock.com.tw

Frazer & Jones Division
Syracuse, New York

www.frazerandjones.com


